

IN THE COURT OF CIVIL JUDGE SENIOR DIVISION, RAMTEK.

Spl.C.S. 14/2023
Md. Gulshad V. Mumtaz

ORDER BELOW EXH.133
(Passed on 21st day of July, 2025)

The defendant No.11 has filed an application under Order 6 Rule 17 of the Code of Civil Procedure for amendment in written statement. The defendant No.11 has submitted that inadvertently, some facts relating to the suit property left out to be mentioned in the written statement. Therefore, these proposed facts are required to be mentioned in the written-statement to have clear factual aspect about the suit property on record.

2. On the other hand, plaintiff has filed his reply below Exh.135 and he has strongly opposed the said application on the ground that it was belated and at the stage of evidence.

3. Heard both sides. It is required to note here that it is settled position of law that, court should be liberal in granting amendments. It needs to mention here that, proposed amendment is nothing but the bringing details about the suit property and all are past events. Therefore, proposed amendment is required to be allowed. Hence, I proceed to pass following order-

ORDER

1. Application is allowed.
2. The defendant No.11 is directed to carry out amendment in his written statement and file amended copy on record.

Ramtek.
Date : 21.07.2025

[S.M. Sarode]
Civil Judge Senior Division,
Ramtek.